

No. 22-976

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,
Respondent.

***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit***

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC., THE NATIONAL
FOUNDATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC.,
AND RARE BREED TRIGGERS, LLC, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

DAVID A. WARRINGTON
Counsel of Record

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI
GERALD URBANEK
Dhillon Law Group, Inc.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue,
Suite 608

Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: 703-574-1206
DWarrington@DhillonLaw.com

GLENN D. BELLAMY
Wood Herron & Evans LLP
600 Vine Street
Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Counsel for amici curiae National Association for Gun
Rights, Inc., National Foundation for Gun Rights, Inc.,
and Rare Breed Triggers, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Petitioners’ Description of Forced Reset
 Triggers is Misleading 4

 A. How Forced Reset Triggers Work..... 5

 B. Petitioners’ Description of Forced Reset
 Triggers is Misleading 7

 II. Petitioners have Repeatedly Adopted
 Inconsistent Definitions of the Relevant Terms 9

 III. Function Can Only Be Defined Based On The
 Trigger’s Actions, Not The Shooter’s Input..... 14

 A. “Function” of the Trigger Can Only be
 Properly Understood by Referring to the
 Mechanical Actions of the Trigger 14

 B. The Mechanical Actions Of The Trigger Are
 Integral To Whether It Should Be Classified As
 A Machinegun 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>In re Gabriella A.</i> , 319 Conn. 775 (Conn. 2015).....	12
<i>National Association for Gun Rights, et al. v. Garland, et al.</i> , Case No. 23-11138 (5th Cir. Nov. 30, 2023)	7
<i>National Association for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 4:23-cv-830, 2023 WL 6613080 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2023)	1, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13
<i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	2
<i>United States of America v. Rare Breed Triggers, LLC, et al.</i> , Case No. 23-cv-369 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Jokel</i> , 969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Olofson</i> , 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009)	16

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	18, 20
27 C.F.R. § 479.11.....	12
<i>Final Rule: Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives, 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	10, 11, 16
National Firearms Act, 48 Stat. 1236 (June 26, 1934)	3

Other Authorities

ATF's FRT Report, July 15, 2021	15
ATF's WOT Report, October 21, 2021).....	14
Brief in Response to Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Reply in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment <i>National Association for Gun Rights, et al. v. Garland, et al.</i> , Case No. 4:23-cv-00830 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2023)	14
Complaint <i>National Association for Gun Rights, et al. v. Garland, et al.</i> , Case No. 4:23-cv-00830 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2023) ..	6
<i>Firearms Examiner Training: Cycle of Fire Steps</i> , National Institute of Justice (Jul. 12, 2023)	18

<i>How Guns Work: Firing Sequence</i> , National Rifle Association (Sept. 19, 2023).....	18
James Madison, J., THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	2
Memorandum in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment at 1, <i>National Association for Gun Rights, et al. v. Garland, et al.</i> , Case No. 4:23- cv-00830 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2023)	9
<i>The Comprehensive Standard Dictionary of the English Language</i> 258 (Funk & Wagnalls 1934).....	17
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> Vol. IV 602 (Oxford 1933, reprinted 1961)	17
Rules	
Rule 37.6	1
